Fil
Co
Int

| o=

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

BOA___l P Y- T AP R I P LA of ] RN FY PN 1

m)

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

April 1013

Amendment No. 2, Small Design Contract - Byrens Kim Design Works -
Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Byrens Kim Design Works
for Design Services on behalf of the District at Roosevelt Middle School
Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed ¢ 900.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $27,900.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$29,800.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect as originally stated.

The restroom portable is needed at Roosevelt Middle School.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access > modern resources,




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Byrens Kim Design Works
for Design Services on behalf of the District at Roosevelt Middle School
Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $1,900.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $27,900.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$29,800.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force

and effect as originally stated.
Measure B

e Small Design Contract including scope of work







Amendment to Professional Services Contiaut Page 3 of 4

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Byrens Kim Design Works

Billing Rate: One thousand, nine hundred dollars and no cents ($1,900.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

Amendment to include DSA fees and fees for City of Oakland additional review of plans after changing
design to include one (1) hour rated walls.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create an equitable opportunity for learning

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health x Safe, healthy and supportive schools
x Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district
Oakland Unified School ‘hat the Contractor does not appear on 1e

Exciuded Parties List a'

/J(xt)éﬁ[éx/ﬁ;t /é’4 j j//)/')

Sus:e utler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03































COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Coverage Part must apply on a primary
basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis. this insurance is primary to other
insurance that is available to such additional
insured which covers such additional insured
as a named insured, and we will not share
with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The “bodily injury” or “property damage”
for which coverage is sought occurs;
and

(2) The "personal injury” for which coverage
is sought arises out of an offense
committed;

after you have entered into that “contract or
agreement requiring insurance” for such
additional insured. But this insurance still is
excess over valid and collectible other
insurance,  whether  primary,  excess,
contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when the
additional insured is also an additional
insured under any other insurance.

C. The following is added to Paragraph 8.
Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS  (Section 1V}

We waive any rights of recovery we may
have against the additional insured shown in
the Schedule above because of payments
we make for “bodily injury’. “property
damage” or “personal

CG D3 820907

injury” arising out of “your work” on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the
Schedule above, performed by you, or on
your behalf, under a “contract or agreement
requiring insurance” with that additional
insured. We waive these rights only where
you have agreed to do so as part of the
“contract or agreement requiring insurance”
with that additional insured entered into by
you before. and in effect when, the “bodily
injury” or "property damage” occurs, or the
“personal injury” offense is committed.

The following definition is added to
DEFINITIONS (Section V):

“Contract or agreement requiring insurance”
means that part of any contract or
agreement under which you are required to
include the person or organization shown in
the Schedule as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily
injury” and “property damage" occurs, and
the “personal injury” is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract
or agreement;

b.  While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

¢. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office inc with its permission




Board Office Use: Legislative File Infr;, | <
File ID Number - FH N -
Committes Facilities B ‘
Introducuon vate 9-12-2012
Enactment Number | [ ~2 1} 3
Enactment Date Gl (2]~

o e

To

From

Board Meeting Date

Subject

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management
September 12, 2012

Small Architectural Design Contract -Byrens Kim Design Works - Roosevelt
Middle School Modernization Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of an Small Architectural Design Contract
with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design on behalf of the District at Roosevelt
Middle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $19,450.00.
The term of this Agreement shall commence on September 12, 2012 and shall
conclude no later than May 1, 2013.

Roosevelt Middle School needs an additional restroom portable for the site.

50.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

3

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for




Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. l

File [D Number

[~ 13?/

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Luinmittee ' Facilities

Introduction vaie | 9-12-2012

Enactment Number 1 19 —<2 1} 2]

Enactment vate | (}[ (2] =
xw

10

Board of Education %:

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

September 12, 2012

Small Architectural Design Contract -Byrens Kim Design Works - Roosevelt
Middle School Modernization Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Approval by the Board of Education of an Small Architectural Design Contract
with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design on behalf of the District at Roosevelt
Middle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $19,450.00.
The term of this Agreement shall commence on September 12, 2012 and shall
conclude no later than May 1, 2013.

Roosevelt Middle School needs an additional restroom portable for the site.

50.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning,.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleantiness, and orderliness for

www.ousd.k12.ca.us




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attact

nts

all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Small Architectural Design Contract
with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design on behalf of the District at Roosevelt
Middle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $19,450.00.
The term of this Agreement shall commence on September 12, 2012 and shall
conclude no later than May 1, 2013.

Measure B

« Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us










11, Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of
Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records,
and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for five (5) years thereafter,
Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent
auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from ail books and
records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data
related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time,
provided that the District shall give reas: ible prior notice to Consuitant and shall conduct
audit(s) during Consultant’s normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.

12.Tet nation.

12.1. Without Cause By District. District may, at any time, with or without reason,
terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services satisfactorily
rendered to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop
further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be desmed given when
received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing,
whichever is sooner.

12.2. Without Cause By Consul t. Consultant may, upon thirty (30) days notice, with or
without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be
obligated to compensate Consultant for services satisfactorily rendered to the date of
termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this thirty (30) day
notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from
another source.

12.3. With Cause By District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written
notice of intenticn to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:

12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consuitant; or

12.3.2. any act by Consuitant exposing the District to liability to others for personal
injury or property damage; or

12.3.3, Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment
for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of
Consultant’s insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and
unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall
cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement
shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the
event of this termination, the District may secure the required services from another
Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of
providing the service pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay
the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District’s
notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to
and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

13.Ind¢ nification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall
defend, indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives,
officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the indemnified parties”) from any
and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of
any kind, in law or equity ("Claim”) to property or persons, including personal injury and/or

Small Design Contract

Byrens Kim Design Works

Roosevelt Middle School Modernization
Project No,: 07135

























Proposal for Roosevelt MS Restroom Portable Page 2 of 2
5/15/12

We understand that the portable building to be placed on the site have proper DSA documentation and
closeout status to be utilized in this project.

We are ready to initiate the contract upon your review and approval. Thank you once again for your
consideration.

Cordially,

Dong E Kim, AlA, LEED AP
Vice President













DRlnn Pnm~s E_ F E__ m

TIRTIFICATION

The District and all District projects are “drug-free” and “smoke-free” workplaces and, as
such, require that the Project Manager be subject to the requirements mandated by California
Government Code Section 8340, et seq., when on the Project site. The Drug-Free Workplace Act
of 1990 requires that every person or entity awarded a contract or grant for the procurement of
any property or service from a State agency certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace and,
in that respect, comply with certain obligations set forth in that Act. In addition, the Drug-Free
Workplace Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by the State agency may be subject
to suspension of payments or termination for failure to compily with such Act. It is the sole
responsibility of the Project Manager to police and oversee its personnel on the Project. If the
Project Manager fails to comply with the Drug-Free Workplace Act or the smoke-free workplace
policy of the District, the District may enforce its lawful rights to suspend pending or subsequent
payments and to terminate this Agreement and may pursue all other rights and remedies it may
have against the Project Manager at law and/or in equity.

Date: July 27, 2012

Proper Name of Consultant: BYRENS 7T DESIGN WK E

Signature: . A g N
) S

Print Name: Dong E. Kim

Title: Vice President

Small Design Contract

Byrens Kim Design Works

Roosevelt Middle School Modernization
Project No.: 07135













Byrens Kim Desigr Works
HRCHT1EN33S

0%461/11

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AN
("RC...._CT

IAL INSL
3 ANL "L YunS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. The following is added to WHO IS AN INSURED
(Section H):

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"contract or agreement requiring nsurance” to in-
clude as an additional insured on this Coverage
Part, but only with respect to liability for "bodily in-
jury”, “"property damage" or "personal injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omis-
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing opera-
tions;

b. In connection with premises owned by of
rented to you; or

c. In connection with "your work” and included
within the "products-completed operations
hazard".

Such person or organization does not qualify as
an additional insured for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or "personal injury” for which that per-
son or organization has assumed liability in a con-
tract or agreement.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
is limited as follows:

d. This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which cover-
age as an additional insured specifically is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Part.

e. This insurance does not apply to the render-
ing of or failure to render any "professional
services”.

f.  The limits of insurance afforded to the addi-
tional insured shall be the limits which you
agreed in that “contract or agreement requir-
ing insurance” to provide for that additional
insured, or the limits shown in the Declara-
tions for this Coverage Parl, whichever are
less. This endorsement does not increase the
limits of insurance stated in the LIMITS OF

INSURANCE (Section Ill) for this Coverage
Part.

The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4.
Other insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV):

However, if you specifically agree in a "contract or
agreement requiring insurance" that the insurance
provided to an additional insured under this Cov-
erage Part must apply on a primary basis, or a
orimary and non-contributory bas:s, this insurance
is primary to other insurance that is available to
such additional insured which covers such addi-
tional insured as a named insured, and we wiil not
share with the other insurance, provided that:

{1) The “bodily injury” or "properly damage” for
which coverage is sougnt occurs; and

{2) The "personal injury" for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed,

after you have entered into that "contract or
agreement requiring insurance”. But this insur-
ance still is excess over vatid and collectibie other
insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that is availabie (o the insured
when the insured is an additional insured under
any other insurance.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us
in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-
DITIONS (Section IV):

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury”, "property
damage” or "personal injury” arising out of "your
work” performed by you, or on your behalf, under
a "contract or agreement requiring insurance” with
that person or organization. We waive these
rights only where you have agreed lo do so as
part of the "contract or agreement requiring insur-
ance™ with such person or organization entered
into by you before, and in effect when, the "bodily

CG D3 81 09 07 € 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 2
Inciudes tre copvnahted material of Insurance Services Office. Inc.. with ils permission
















Customer Copy - BYRENS KIM DESIGN WORKS Page 1 of |

Customer name:BYRENS KIM DESIGN WORKS Company: SF Mutua!
Address: 361 17TH ST Servicing Agent: STEPHANIE CANESSA
OAKLAND, CA 94812-3336 Eff date: 08-24-2012 to 09-01-2013
Policy: 274 3628-C01-05B Description: NON-OWNED AUTOS
Status: PAID IN FULL SFPP #: POLICY NOT ON SFPP

Coverage Details

The premium amounts shown reflect a twetve-month policy term.

Code  Description Amount
A Bodily {njury/Property Damage Liability 167.70
Limit of Liability-Coverage A
$2,000,000 Each Accident
L1250 $250 Deductible Physical Damage 40.00
) Uninsured Motor Vehicle 10.20

Limits of Liability-U
Each Person, Each Accident
$250,000 $500,000

Total: 217.80

Additional Interests

Lienholders
NONE

Additional Insured/Lessors

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND ITS
DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AGENTS &
REPRESENTATIVES
955 HIGH STREET
OAKLAND,CA 94601




6028AU Al ITIONAL INSURED
(Prior Nouce of Termination)

This endorsement is a part of your policy. Except for the changes it makes, all other terms of the
policy remain the same and apply to this endorsement. It is effective at the same time as ypour policy
uniess a different effective date is specified by us in writing.

It is agreed that LIABILITY - COVERAGE A of your policy is extended to the party named
on the declarations page as an Additional Insured The Additional Insured is subject to the
provisions of the policy granting coverage 10 an insured other than yoi. The Additional Insured:
1. has the same right of recovery under this policy as before;
2. is not liable for any premium or other expense under this policy;
3. is not a member of the State Farm Mutua! Automobile Insurance Company of Bloomington,
Ilinois.
This policy will not be changed or terminated as to the interest of the Additional Insured unless we

give such insured notice. The number of days notice we will give is ten unless another number is
shown on the declarations page.

Page 1 of 1 6028AU0







